

No. 23-664

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH HARRISON BENNING,

Petitioner,

v.

TYRONE OLIVER, COMMISSIONER,
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY A. MULLINAX
Asst. Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition	11
I. There is no split of authority or any other reason to address these questions now	13
II. This case is not a vehicle to resolve qualified immunity questions because the Eleventh Circuit was wrong on the antecedent liability question	16
III. The Eleventh Circuit was correct on qualified immunity	31
IV. This Court should not grant review to eliminate qualified immunity	34
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Benning v. Amideo</i> , No. 02-cv-139 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2002)	6
<i>Benning v. Brady</i> , No. 00-cv-27 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 22, 2000)	6
<i>Benning v. Commissioner</i> , No. 18-cv-87 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 9, 2018)	3, 4, 15, 19
<i>Benning v. Deal</i> , No. 17-cv-152 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 9, 2017)	6
<i>Benning v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 14-cv-389 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2014)	6
<i>Benning v. Garner</i> , No. 98-cv-3690 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 1998)	6
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , No. 08-cv-435 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 12, 2008)	6
<i>Benning v. Hall</i> , No. 01-cv-31 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2001)	6
<i>Benning v. Jester</i> , No. 94-cv-180 (S.D. Ga. Nov. 22, 1994)	6
<i>Benning v. Med. Coll. of Ga.</i> , No. 03-cv-108 (S.D. Ga. July 14, 2003).....	6
<i>Benning v. Wetherington</i> , No. 03-cv-51 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 30, 2003).....	6
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	17, 18
<i>Bonner v. Outlaw</i> , 552 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	30
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021).....	34
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	14, 31, 34
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	31
<i>James v. Bartelt</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)	34
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015)	17, 26
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	35
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 689 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2419 (2023).....	34
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)... 4, 10, 26–30	
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	24, 25
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017)	2, 13
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	4
<i>N.S. v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2422 (2023)	34
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	23–25
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1975)	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	19
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	2, 3, 10, 12–14, 27, 30, 33
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2571 (2022).....	34
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021)	34
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	3, 19, 23–26
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	16
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) ...	13, 20, 21, 33
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	21
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	17
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)...	17, 23, 25–30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	16
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C § 1983	35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Danny Robbins & Carrie Teegardin, <i>From the Inside: Criminal Kingpins</i> , Atlanta Journal- Constitution (Dec. 28, 2023), https://www.ajc.com/ news/investigations/prisons-kingpins/	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Danny Robbins & Carrie Teegardin, <i>Hundreds of GA prison employees had a lucrative side hustle: They aided prisoners' criminal schemes</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Sept. 21, 2023), https://www.ajc.com/news/investigations/prisons-inside-job/	32
Frank D. LoMonte & Jessica Terkovich, <i>Orange is the News Blackout: The First Amendment and Media Access to Jails</i> , 104 Marq. L. Rev. 1093 (2021)	29
Karen J. Hartman, Legislative Review, <i>Prison Walls and Firewalls: H.B. 2376</i> , 32 Ariz. St. L.J. 1423 (2000)	32
Neil L. Sobol, <i>Connecting the Disconnected: Communication Technologies for the Incarcerated</i> , 53 Wake Forest L. Rev. 559 (2018)	32
Titia A. Holtz, Note, <i>Reaching Out from Behind Bars: The Constitutionality of Laws Barring Prisoners from the Internet</i> , 67 Brooklyn L. Rev. 855 (2002)	33
